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May 19, 2008 

Mr. David Bays 
Williams Four Corners, LLC 
188 Road 4900 
Bloomfield, New Mexico 87413 , ; 

Re: NOTICE OF DEFICENCY 
Williams Four Corners Compressor Stations 
San Juan Basin facilities 

Dear Mr. Bays: 

The Oil Conservation Division has performed 26 inspections of Williams Four Corners compressor 
station located in the San Juan Basin. The following stations have been inspected: r 1 

1. (GW-108) 30-5 # 1 
2. (GW-111) 32-8 #2 
3. GW-117) 32-7 #1 
4. (GW-287) Snow Shoe 
5. (GW-122) 29-6 #4 

, 6. (GW-229) Trunk G (Idle) 
7. (GW-121) 29-6 #2 CDP 
8. (GW-118) 31-6 CDP 
9. (GW-120) Pipkin 
10. (GW-129) Crouch Mesa 
11. (GW-208) Hart Mountain (Idle) 
12. (GW-091) 32-9 CDP 
13. (GW-087) Cedar Hills 

14. (GW-273) Moore (Idle) 
15. (GW-271) Kernaghan 
16. (GW-272) Kernaghan B-8 (Idle) 
17. (GW-136) 29-7 CDP 
18. (GW-307) Laguna Seca 
19. (GW-364) Bancos CDP 
20. (GW-365) Eui CDP 
21. (GW-133) 30-8 CDP (Idle) 
22. (GW-116) 32-8 CDP 
23. (GW-292) Rosa# 1 CDP 
24. (GW-306) Trunk N 
25. (GW-134) Decker Junction (Idle) 
26. (GW-250) Coyote Springs 

The OCD has observed several areas of concern after inspecting these sites. They are as follows: 

1. Condition 6. Waste Disposal and Storage: "The owner/operator shall not store oil field ... 
waste on-site for more than 180 days unless approved by ihe OCD." Wi l liams Four Corners , 
has renewed their permits for 5 of the 26 facilities that are "non-operational". These facilities 
have been non-operational for more than one year and a few still contain waste material on 
site, i.e. landfarm soil, solid waste and liquids.tWilliams ^ u r Corners shall properly dispose 
of their remaining waste for these facilities. 

2. Condition 7. Drum Storage: "The owner/operator must store all drums, including empty 
drums, containing materials other than fresh water on an impermeable pad with curbing. 
Must store empty drums on their sides with the bungs in place and lined up on a horizontal 
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Sincerely* ' C O n t a c t ^ at (505) 476-

f^Jard Lowe 
^ronmental Engineer 

xc: Daniel Sanche7 Fnf 

• '^tmEnv.ronrnentei Specialist 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 000504202 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

COPY OF PUBLICATION 

BOB WALLER, being duly sworn says: That 

he is the CLASSIFIED MANAGER of THE 

DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general 

circulation published in English at Farmington, 

said county and state, and that the hereto 

attached Legal Notice was published in a 

regular and entire issue of the said DAILY 

TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for 

the purpose within the meaning of Chapter 

167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of 

New Mexico for publication and appeared in 

the Internet at The Daily Times web site on 

the following day(s): 

Wednesday, October 03, 2007 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Williams Four Comers, LLC, 188 County Road 4900, • 
BloomfielcI New Mexico S7413, has submitted a 

MrS Compressor Station located in the SE/4, SE/4 pl 
Srtinn 19 Township 29 North, Range 6 West in Rio 

Arriba Count! New Mexico. The facility, located appnw-
M ^ S w S S e t Bloomfield, provides natural 

gas compression and conditioning services. 

The disrharoe olan addresses how spills, leaks, and 
otte a c S S 
aapd Tvoical materia s generated or used at trie tacniy 
include natural gas condensate/produced water, new, 
and used lube oil, oily waste water from equipment | 

washdown and glycol. The facility does not discharge 
to surface or subsurface waters, and therefore, the 

ouantiS, and quality of the discharges is not applicable. 
M wastes qenerated will be temporarily stored in tanks 

iiContainers equipped with secondary containment . 
Wasteshinped offsite will be disposed or recycled at a 
lacSitŷ permitted bvstate, federal, or tribal agency to 

receive such waste.The estimated ground water depth 
at the site is expected to be in the range of 100 to 200 
feet The totaldissolved solids concentration of area 
around water is expected to be in the range of 200-

2,000 parts per million. 

Anv interested person or persons may obtaini ijforna-
Son submit comments or request to be placed on a 
fac ty-specific mailing list for future noticesi by con­

tactnq Leonard Lowe al the New Mexico OCD at 1220 
South St Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, 
Teleohone (505476-3492. Tbe OCD will accept com­
ments aSd statements of interest regarding the renewal 

and wil create a facility-specific mailinglist for per-
sons who wish to receive future notices. 

And the cost ofthe publication is $77.68 

ON l / J c j / / ? * ? BOB WALLER appeared 

before me, whom I know personally to be the 

person who signed the above document. 

My Cora^hission Expires Novembe/^r?, 2008 



AFFIDAVIT O F P U B L I C A T I O N 

Ad No. 000504521 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

COPY OF PUBLICATION 

BOB WALLER, being duly sworn says: That 

he is the CLASSIFIED MANAGER of THE 

DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of general 

circulation published in English at Farmington, 

said county and state, and that the hereto 

attached Legal Notice was published in a 

regular and entire issue of the said DAILY 

TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for 

the purpose within the meaning of Chapter 

167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of 

New Mexico for publication and appeared in 

the Internet at The Daily Times web site on 

the following day(s): 

_ATENCl6N PUBLICA 
[ „ „, „„,H 4900, Bloomfieli, NM 

mMmm 
incluyen e 

Friday, October 05, 2007 

B plan ie iescarga se ^ S S S ^ ^ t ^ ' 

Krtcacion nuevo y usaio, a M aa 6 „ 

mmmm-
l»6n ie solite *J ^ p o r „„„„„. 

was 
And tbeTJoet ofthe publication is $65.81 

ON / J I ^ Z / O J BOB WALLER appeared 

before me, whom I know personally to be the 

person who signed the above document. 



TTHE 
- W — ^ £f/>-v«- BrTBT^B FARMINGTON. M:;\V MEXICO 

D A I L ^ t T l M ] E S 
/••06'« CORNERS IN FORMA TION LEADER 

PO Box 450 Farmington, NM 87499 

HECti VED 

Date: 10/11/07 

NM ENERGY, MINERALS & NATURA 

NM ENERGY, MINERALS & NA 
1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR. 
SANTA FE, NM 87505 
(505)476-3400 

Ad# 
1000817358 
1000817358 
1000817358 
1000817358 
1000817358 
1000817358 

Publication Class 
FARMINGTO' 0152-
FARMINGTO: 0152-
FARMINGTO: 0152-
FARMINGTO: 0152 -
FARMINGTO: 0152-
FARMINGTO: 0152-

Legal Notices 
Legal Notices 
Legal Notices 
Legal Notices 
Legal Notices 
Legal Notices 

Start 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 

Stop 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 
10/05/2007 

Times 

Total Cost: 
Payment: 

Balance Due: 

AS/400 Acct 
780352 
780352 
780352 
780352 
780352 
780352 

$644.74 
$0.00 

$644.74 

TEXT: 

NOTICE OF PUBLICATIONSTATE OF NEW MEXICOENERGY, MINERALS AND NAT 

Please include Ad number on your payment. 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

Ad No. 55768 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
County of San Juan: 

ROBIN ALLISON, being duly sworn says: 

That she is the CLASSIFIED MANAGER of 

THE DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper of 

general circulation published in English at 

Farmington, said county and state, and that 

the hereto attached Legal Notice was 

published in a regular and entire issue of the 

said DAILY TIMES, a daily newspaper duly 

qualified for the purpose within the meaning of 

Chapter 167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the 

State of New Mexico for publication and 

appeared in the Internet at The Daily Times 

web site on the following day(s): 

Friday, October 5, 2007 

And the cost ofthe publication is $644.74 

ON / / ) i / ' 3 ^ < O h ) ROBIN ALLISON 

appeared before me, whom I know personally 

to be the person who signed the above 

document. 

My Commission Expires NovembeM7/2008 



COPY OF PUBLICATION 
; ~ ' r

J NOTICE OF PUBLICATION \ 

.< STATE OF NEW MEXICO \ 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT < 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION \ 

Notice is hereby given that pursuant tb New Mexico Water Quality Control Commission Regulations (20.6.2.3106 NMAC), the following dis 
charge permit appMcation(s) has been submitted to the Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division ("NMOCD"), 1220 S. Saint Fran 
cis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505, Telephone (505) 476-3440: | 

(GW-087) Williams Four Comers., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Rocd 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Cedar Hill Compressor Station, located in the SW/4 SW/4 of 
Section 28, Township 32 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, approximately 10.5. miles north northeast of Aztec, 
New Mexico and 1.3 miles northeast of the Animas river. The station provides metering, compression and dehydration services to various pro 
ducers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. .Approximately 200-500 bbl/yew of wastewater; 1500 gal/year/engine of 
wash down water and 5000 bbl/year of natural gas condensate are generated and stored in OCD approved containers onsite within a bermed 
area prior to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a 
depth of approximately 160 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 -. 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses 
how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills] leaks, and other accidental discharges to 
the surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. • . I 

i 

(GW-091) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield. N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their 32-9 CDP Compressor Station, located in the NW/4 SW/4 of 
Section 15, and NW/4 SW/4 of Section .14, Township 31 North, Range 10 West, -NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 9 miles 
northeast of Aztec; New Mexico and approximately 3 "miles • east of ihe Animas river. The station provides metering, compression, and dehy 
dration services to various producers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 500 - 5000 gal/year/engine 
of wash down water and 100-6000 bbl/year of natural gas condensate are generated and stored in OCD approved containers onsite within a 
bermed area prior to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is 

• at a depth of approximately 200 - 500 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan 
addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including now spills, leaks, and other accidental dis 
charges to the surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. 

(GW-116) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their 32-8 # 3 CDP Compressor Station, located in the NE/4 NE/4 
of Section 9, Township 31 North. Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 18.8 miles northeast of Aztec, New 
Mexico and approximately 10 miles north - north east of the San Juan river. The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration 
services to various producers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 100 - 6000 bbl/year of condensate 
/produced water and 500 - 5000 gal/year/engine of waste/wash down water are generated ana stored in above ground containers onsite with 
in a bermed area prior to disposar at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental dis 
charge is at a depth of approximately 200 - 500 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The dis 
charge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other 
accidental discharges.to the surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. 

(GW-118) Williams Four Comers., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their 31-6 # 3 CDP Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of 
Section 1, Township 30 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arnba County, New Mexico. Approximately 31.7 miles east of Aztec, New Mexico 
and approximately 1.6 miles north east of Navajo Lake. The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration services to various pro 
ducers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 100 - 6000 bbl/year of condensate/produced water and 
500 - 5000 gal/year/engine of waste/wash down water are generated ana stored in above ground containers onsite within a bermed area pri 
or to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth, of ap 
proximately 200 - 500 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how 
oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the 
surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. . -

(GW-120) Williams Four Comers., Mr. David Bays, Senior. Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Pipkin Compressor Station, located in the NW/4 NW/4 of Sec 
tion 36, Township 28 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, approximately 6.5 miles south of Bloomfield,. New Mexico. 
The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration services to various producers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and 
delivery. Approximately 100 - 6000 bbl/year of condensate/produced water ana 500 - 5000 gal/year/engine of waste/wash down water are 
generated ana stored in above ground containers onsite within a bermed area prior to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater 
most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 50 - 200 feet, with a total dissolved solids con 
centration of approximately 200 - 2000mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, 
and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, ana other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. 

(GW-121) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their 29-6 # .2 CDP Compressor Station, located in the NE/4 NE/4 
of Section 10, Township 29 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 30 miles east of Bloomfield, New 
Mexico and approximately 6.1 miles south east of Navajo Lake. The station provides metering, • compression, and dehydration services to van 
ous producers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery./ Approximately 100 - 6000 bbl/year of condensate/produced water 
and 500 - 5000 gal/year/engine of waste/wash down water are generated and stored in above ground containers onsite within a bermed area 
prior to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of 
approximately 100 - 400 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how 
oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how, spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the 
surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. : 

(GW-122) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their 29-6 # 4 CDP Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 SE/4 of 
Section 19, Township 29 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arnba County, New Mexico. A pproximately 27 miles east of Bloomfield, New Mexi 
co and approximately 13.4 miles east of the San Juan river. The station provides meterii/ig, compression, and dehydration services to various 
producers tor the gathering of. natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 100; - 6000 bbl/year of condensate/produced water and 
500 - 5000 gal/year/engine of waste/wash down water are generated and stored in above! ground containers onsite within a bermed area pri 
or to disposal at an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak. or accidental discharge is at a depth of ap 
proximately 100 - 200 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 20ti - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how 
oilfield products and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how? spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the 
surface will be managed in order to protect fresh water. 



GW-129) Williams. Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
nitted a renewal application for' the previously approved discharge plan for their Crouch Mesa Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 NE/4 of 
iection 23, Township 29 North, Range 12 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 4.5 miles west of Bloomfield, New 
Aexico and approximately 2 miles north of the San Juan river. The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration services to various 
>roducers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 1000 - 4000 bbl/year of natural gas condensate and 
>00 - 1500 gal/year/engine of waste water are generated and storea in above grouna containers onsite within a bermed area prior to disposal 
it an NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 
200 - 500 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield prod 
icts and waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will 
>e managed in order to protect fresh water. 

GW-208) Williams Four Comers., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
nitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Hart Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 NE/4 of Section 
27, Township 31 North, Range 10. West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 4.6 miles south southeast of Cedar Hill, New 
Mexico and approximately 8 miles northeast of Aztec, New Mexico. The station is currently non-operational and has no equipment on site. The 
applicant would like to renew the application for future possible activity of the site. ' 

[GW-229) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Trunk G. Compressor Station, located in the NE/4 NE/4 of Sec 
lion 35, Township 29 North, Range 6 West, NMPM, Rio Arriba County, New Mexico. Approximately 'A mile south of U.S. 64 and approximate 
ly 33 miles east of Bloomfield, New Mexico. The station is currently non-operational ana has no equipment on site. The applicant would like to 
renew the application for future possible activity of the site. 

(GW-271) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Kernaghan Compressor Station, located in the SW/4 NW/4 of 
Section 29, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico. Approximately 16 miles east of Aztec, New Mexico and 
approximately 6.2 miles north of the San Juan river. The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration services to various produc 
ers for the gathering of natural gas for treatment and delivery. Approximately 2000 - 6000 bbl/year produced water and 500 - 5000 gal/ye 
ar/engine of wash down water are generated and stored in above ground containers onsite within a bermed area prior to disposal at an 
NMOCD approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 500 -
700 feet, with a total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200-2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and 
waste will be properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be man 
aged in order to protect fresh water. 

(GW-272) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Kernaghan B-8 Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 SW/4 
of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, approximately 17 miles east of Aztec, New Mexico. 
The station is currently non-operational and has no equipment oh site. The applicant would like to renew the application for future possible ac 
tivity of the site. 

(GW-273) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Moore Compressor Station, located in the SE/4 SW/4 of Sec 
tion 9, Township 30 North, Range 8 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, approximately 17 miles east of Aztec, New Mexico. The sta 
tion is currently non-operational and has no equipment on site. The applicant would like to renew the application for future possible activity of 
the site. 

(GW-287) Williams Four Corners., Mr. David Bays, Senior Environmental Specialist, 188 County Road 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 87413, has sub 
mitted a renewal application for the previously approved discharge plan for their Snowshoe Compressor Station, located in the SW/4 NW/4 of 
Section 15, Township 29 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, approximately 6 miles east of 'Bloomfield, New Mexico. 
The station provides metering, compression, and dehydration services to various producers tor the gathering of natural gas for treatment and 
'delivery. Approximately 1000 - 3000 bbl/year of natural gas condensate, 500 - 1500 gal/year/engine of wash down water and 200 - 500 
bbl/year of produced water are generated and stored in above ground containers onsite within a bermed area prior to disposal at an NMOCD 
approved facility. Groundwater most likely to be affected by a spill, leak or accidental discharge is at a depth of approximately 28 feet, with a 
total dissolved solids concentration of approximately 200 - 2000 mg/l. The discharge plan addresses how oilfield products and waste will be 
properly handled, stored, and disposed of, including how spills, leaks, and other accidental discharges to the surface will be managed in order 
to protect fresh water. 

The NMOCD has determined that the application is administratively complete and has prepared a draft permit. The NMOCD will accept 
comments and statements of interest regarding this application and will create a facility-specific mailing list for persons who wish to receive 
future notices. Persons interested in obtaining further information, submitting comments or requesting to be on a facility-specific mailing list 
for future notices may contact the Environmental Bureau Chief of the Oil Conservation Division at the address given above. The administra 
five completeness determination and draft permit may be viewed at the above address between 8:00 a.m. ana 4:00 p.m., Monday through 
Friday, or may also be viewed at the NMOCD web site http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd/. Persons interested in obtaining a copy of the ap 
plication and draft permit may contact the NMOCD at the address given above. Prior to ruling on any, proposed discharge permit or major 
modification, the Director shall allow a period of at, least thirty (30) days after the date of publication of this notice, during which interested 
persons may submit comments or request that NMOCD hold a public hearing. Requests for a public hearing shall set forth the reasons why a 
hearing should be held. A hearing will be held if the Director determines that there is significant public interest. 

If no public hearing is held the Director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information available, including all com 
ments received. If a public hearing is held, the director will approve or disapprove the proposed permit based on information in the permit 
application and information submitted at the hearing. 

Para obtener mds informacion sobre esta solicitud en espan?ol, sirvase comunicarse por favor: New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural 
Resources Department (Depto, Del Energia, Minerals y Recursos Naturales de Nuevo Mexico), Oil Conservation Division (Depto. Conserve 
cion Del Petroleo), 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico (Contacto: Dorothy Phillips, 505-4/6-3461) 

GIVEN under the Seal of New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on this 1 day of October 2007. 

SEAL 

\ 
Mark Fesmire, Director 
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
COUNTY OF SANTA FE 

I , T. Valencia, being first duly sworn declare and say that I am Legal 
Advertising Representative of THE SANTA FE NEW MEXICAN, a daily 
newspaper published in the English language, and having a general 
circulation in the Counties of Santa Fe and Los Alamos, State of New 
Mexico and being a newspaper duly qualified to publish legal notices and 
advertisements under the provisions of Chapter 167 on Session Laws of 
1937; ,that the publication # 81735 a copy of which is hereto attached was 
published in said newspaper 1 day(s) between 10/08/2007 and 10/08/2007 
and that the notice was published in the newspaper proper and not in any 
supplement; the first date of publication being on the 8th day of October, 
2007 and that the undersigned has personal knowledge of the matter and 
things set forth in this affidavit. 

LEGAL ADVERTISEMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

Subscribed and sworn to before me on this 8th day of October, 2007 

) 
Notary { / / j / j e / !^S^k^^ 

Commission Expires: //y£-*/ -5*/, ^ / f 

"OFFICIATSEAT^""( 
Pamela Anne Beach 

www.santafenewmexican.com 

202 East Marcy Street. Santa Fe, NM 87501-2 021 • 505-983 3303 • fax:505-984-1785 • P.O. Box 2048, Santa Fe, NM 87504-2048 



NOTICE OF 
PUBLICATION 

STATE OF 
NEW MEXICO 

ENERGY, MINERALS 
AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 
DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION 

Notice is hereby given 
that pursuant to New 
Mexico Water Quality 
Control Commission 
Regulations 
(20.6.2.3106 NMAC), 
the following dis­
charge permit appli-
cation(s) has been 
submitted to the Di­
rector of the New 
Mexico Oil Conserva­
tion Division 
("NMOCD"), 1220 S. 
Saint Francis Drive, 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 
87505, Telephone 
(505) 476-3440: 

(GW-278) Key Energy 
Services, Inc., 6 Desta 
Drive, Suite 4400, Mid­
land TX 79705, has 
submitted a renewal 
application for the 
previously approved 
discharge plan for 
their Carlsbad Service 
Yard, Yale E. Key Inc. 
dba Key Energy .Serv­
ices Inc., located in 
the SE/4 NE/4 of Sec­
tion 33 and SW/4 ' 
NW/4 Section 34, j 
Township 21 South, • 
Range 27 East, NMPM, 
Eddy County, New 
Mexico, 1609 E. 
Greene Street, Carls­
bad, New Mexico 
88220. The facil i ty! 
transports fluids used 
for, or in conjunction 
with, the discovery, 
development, produc­
tion, refining, proc­
essing and/or storage 
of natural gas and pe­
troleum, and its prod­
ucts and by products. 
Approximately 10 
bbl/day of truck wash 
wastewater and 40 
bbl/day of frac tank 
wash dowri water are 
generated and stored 
in approved contain­
ers onsite within a 
bermed area prior to 
disposal at an NMOCD 
approved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 15 - 46 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 1500 
mg/l . The discharge 
plan addresses how 
"oilfield products and 
waste will be properly 
handled, stored, and 
disposed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-087) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their Cedar 
Hill Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
SW/4 SW/4 of Section 
28, Township 32 
North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, 
approximately 10.5 
miles north northeast 
of Aztec, New Mexico 
and 1.3 miles north­
east of the Animas 
river. The station pro­
vides metering, com­
pression, and dehy­
dration services to 
various producers for 
the gathering of natu­
ral gas for treatment 
and delivery. Ap­
proximately 200-500 
bbl/year of wastewa­
ter; 1500 gal/year/en­
gine of wash down 
water and 5000 
bbl/year of natural 
gas condensate- are 
generated and stored 
in OCD approved con­
tainers onsite within 
a bermed area prior 
to disposal at an 
NMOCD approved fa­
cility. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 160 
feet, with a total dis­
solved solids concen­
tration of approxi­
mately 200 - 2000 
mg/l. The discharge 
plan addresses how 
oilfield products and 
waste will be properly 
handled, stored, and 
disposed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-091) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 32-9 CDP 
Compressor Station, 
located in the NW/4 
SW/4 of Section 15, 
and NW/4 SW/4 of 
Section 14, Township 
31 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, San 
Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 9 miles north­
east of Aztec, New 
Mexico and approxi­
mately 3 miles east 
of the Animas river.: 
The station provides 
metering. compres­

sion, and dehydration 
services to various 
producers for the 
gathering of natural 
gas for treatment and 
delivery. Approxi­
mately 500 - 5000 
sal/year/engine of 
wash down water and 
100-6000 bbl/year of 
natural gas conden-

1 sate are generated 
and stored in OCD ap^ 
proved containers on-
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved : facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 200 - 500 feet, i 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000 mg/l . The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
freshwater.. 

(GW-116) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 

4900, Bloomfield, NM. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 32-8 # 3 
CDP Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
NE/4 NE/4 of Section 
9, Township 31 North, 
Range 8 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico. Approxi­
mately 18.8 miles 
northeast of Aztec, 
New Mexico and ap­
proximately 10 miles 
north - north east of 
the San Juan river. 
The station provides 
metering, compres­
sion, and dehydration 
services to various 
producers for the 
gathering of natural 
gas for treatment and 
delivery. Approxi­
mately 100 - 6000 
bbl/year of conden­
sate/produced water 
and 500 - 5000 
gal/year/engine of 
waste/wash down 
water are generated 
and stored in above 
ground containers on-
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 200 - 500 feet, 
with a total dissolved 

solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000 mg/l . The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-118) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 31-6 # 3 
CDP Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of Section 
1, Township 30 North, 
Range 6 West, NMPM, 
Rio Arriba County, 
New Mexico. Ap­
proximately 31.7 
miles east of Aztec, 
New Mexico and ap­
proximately 1.6 miles 
north east of Navajo 
Lake. The station pro­
vides metering, com­
pression, and dehy­
dration services to 
various producers for 
the gathering of natu­
ral gas for treatment 
and delivery. Ap­
proximately 100 - 6000 
bbl/year of conden­
sate/produced water 
and 500 - 5000 
gal/year/engine of 
waste/wash down 
water are generated 
and stored .in above 
ground containers on-
site Within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 200 - 500 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000 mg/l . The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-120) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
pian for their Pipkin 

Compressor Station? 
located in the NW/4 
NW/4 of Section 36, 
Township 28 North, 
Range 11 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, 
approximately 6.5 
miles south of Bloom­
field, New Mexico: 
The station provides 
metering, compres­
sion, and dehydration i 
services to various,! 
producers for the 
gathering of natural.! 
gas for treatment and | 
delivery. • Approxi­
mately 100 - 60001 
bbl/year of conden­
sate/produced water 
and 500 - 5000 
gal/year/engine '.of 
waste/wash down 
water are generated:| 
and stored in above i 
ground containers on-J 
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal | 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely .to be • affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental discharge; is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 50 - 200 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately200;7 
2000mg/l. The- dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 
(GW-121) Williams 
Four Corners., ' Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special-' 
ist, 388 County Road: 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has' submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their 29-6 # 2 
CDP Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the; 
NE/4 NE/4 of Section 
10, Township 29; 
North, Range € West; 
NMPM, Rio Arriba 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 30? 
miles east of Bloom­
field, New Mexico and 
approximately 6.1 
miles south east of. 
Navajo Lake. The sta-J 
tion provides .meterrJ 
ing, compression, and 
de'hydration services; 
to various producers 
for the' gathering of 
natural gas for treat-? 
ment and';-delivery.! 
Approximately '.100'v!-;' 
6000 bbl/year of con-
densate/producedi. 
water and 500 - 5000 
g a l / y e a r / e n g i n e o f 
waste/wash • , •• down-
water are generated 
and stored in above 

I ground containers on-
I site within a bermed. 
i area prior to disposal 



I at an NMOCD ap-
\ proved facility. 
1 Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or acci­
dental "idischarge:is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 100 - 400 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
;of;approximately<200Jf; 
2000 mg/l. The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 
products and waste 
will be properly han­
dled, stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how.spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order , to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-122) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 

! David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 

, 4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
187413, has submitted 
a renewal application: 

, for the previously-ap-:' 
proved discharge; 
plan for their 29-6 # 4 

.CDP Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 

-SE/4 SE/4 of Section 
19, Township 29 
North, Range 6 West, 

i NMPM, Rio 'Arriba 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 27 
miles east of Bloom-
.field, New Mexico and 
approximately ' 13.4 
miles east of the San 
Juan river. The sta­
tion provides meter­
ing, compression; and 
dehydration services 
to various producers 
for the gathering of 
natural gas for treat­
ment and delivery. 
Approximately 100 -
6000 bbl/year of con­
densate/produced 
water and 500 - 5000 
gal/year/engine of 
waste/wash down 
water are generated 
and stored in above 
ground containers on-
site within a bermed 
area prior to disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill, leak or accH 
dental discharge is at 
a depth of approxi­
mately 100 - 200 feet, 
with a total dissolved 
solids concentration 
of approximately 200 -
2000. mg/ l . The dis­
charge plan ad­
dresses how oilfield 

1 products and waste 
! will be properly han-
, died, stored, and dis­
posed .. of, including 
lihow-spills, leaks; and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­

face, will-be managed 
, in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-129) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En 
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved ' discharge 
plan for their,Crouch 
Mesa Compressor 
Station, located in the 
SE/4 NE/4 of Section 
23, Township 29 

.North, Range 12 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 

] County, .New Mexico. 
(Approximately 4.5 
,'miles west of Bloom-
i field, New Mexico and 
] approximately 2 miles 
1 north of the San Juan 
' river. The station pro­
vides metering, com­
pression, and dehy­
dration services to 
various producers for 
the gathering of natu­
ral gas for treatment 
and delivery. Ap­
proximately 1000 -
4000 bbl/year of natu­
ral gas condensate 
and 500 - 1500 
gal/year/engine of 
waste water are gen­
erated and stored in 
above ground con­
tainers onsite within 
a bermed area prior 
to disposal at an 
NMOCD approved fa­
cility. Groundwater 
most likely to be af­
fected by a spill, leak 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth 
of approximately 200 -
500 feet, with a total 
dissolved solids con­
centration of approxi­
mately 200 - 2000 
mg/l . The discharge 
plan addresses how 
oilfield products and 
waste will be properly 
handled, stored, and 
disposed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 

other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in , order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-208) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­

vironmental Special-
'ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 

,87413, has submitted I 
i a renewal application 1 

j for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their Hart 
Compressor Station, 
located in the SE/4 
NE/4 of Section 27, 
Township 31 North, 
Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico. 
Approximately 4.6 
miles south southeast 
of Cedar Hill,' New 
Mexico and approxi-, 
mately 8 miles north-1 

east ot Aztec, New 
Mexico. The station 
is currently non-op­
erational and has no 
equipment on , site. 
The applicant. would 
like to renew the ap­
plication for future 
possible activity of 
the site. 

(GW-229) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their Trunk G. 
Compressor Station, 
located in the NE/4 
NE/4 of Section 35, 
Township 29 North, 
Range 6 West, NMPM,, 
Rio Arriba County,' 
New Mexico. Ap­
proximately _ mile 
south of U.S. 64 and 
approximately 33 
miles east of Bloom­
field, New Mexico. 
The station is cur­
rently non-opera­
tional and has no 
equipment on site. 
The applicant would 
like to renew the ap­
plication for future 

activity, of 

a aeptn or approxi: 
, mately 500 - 700 feet, 
with a total dissolved 

i solids concentration 
, of approximately 
200-2000 mg/ l . The 
discharge plan ad-

I dresses how oilfield 
j products and waste 
I will be properly han­
d l e d , stored, and dis­
posed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

(GW-272) Williams 
•Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge I 
plan for their Kerna-

'ghan B-8 Compressor 
Station, located in the 
SE/4 SW/4 of Section 
33, Township 31 

' North, Range 8 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, 
approximately 17 
miles east of Aztec, 
New Mexico. The sta-

possible 
the site. 

(GW-271) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 

j a renewal application 
1 for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
plan for their Kerna-

! ghan Compressor Sta­
tion, located in the 
SW/4 NW/4 of Section 
29, Township 31 
North, Range 8 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico.; 
Approximately 
miles east of 
New Mexico and ap­
proximately 6.2 -miles 
north of the San Juan 
river. The station pro­
vides metering, com­
pression, and dehy­
dration services to 
various .producers: for 
the gathering of natu­
ral gas for treatment 
and delivery. Ap­
proximately 2000 -
6000 bbl/year pro­
duced water and 500 -
5000 gal/year/engine 
of wash down water 
are ' generated, and 
stored in above 
ground containers on-
site within a bermed 
area, prior to'disposal 
at an NMOCD ap­
proved facility. 
Groundwater most 
likely to be affected 
by a spill; leak or acci­
dental discharge is at> 

tion is currently 
non-operational and 

> has no equipment on 
| site. The applicant 

would like to renew 
the application for fu­
ture possible activity 
of the site. 

(GW-273) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr. 
David Bays;: Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
'4900;: Bloomfield, N.M. 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
f o r t h e; p r e v i o u s I y ap -
proved discharge 
plan for their Moore 
Compressor Station, 
located in the SE/4 

1 6 [ S W / 4 of Section 9, 
Aztec Township 30 North, 

' Range 8 West, NMPM, 
San Juan County, New 
Mexico, approxi­
mately 17 miles east 
of Aztec, New Mexico. 
The station is cur­
rently non-opera-
; tional and has no 
j equipment on site. 
^The applicant would 
] like to renew the ap 
plication for future 

activity of 

tion, located in the 
'SW/4 NW/4 of Section 
15, Township 29 
North, Range 10 West, 
NMPM, San Juan 
County, New Mexico, 
approximately 6 miles 
east of Bloomfield, 
•New Mexico. The sta­
tion provides meter­
ing; compression, and 
dehydration services 
to various producers 
for the gathering of 
natural gas for treat­
ment and delivery. 
Approximately 1000 -
3000 bbl/year of natu­
ral gas condensate, 
500 - 1500 

i gal/year/engine of 
wash down water and 
200 - 500 bbl/year of 
produced water are 
generated and stored 
in above ground con­
tainers onsite within 
a bermed area prior 
to disposal at an 
NMOCD approved fa­
cility. Groundwater 
most likely , to be af­
fected by a spill, leak | 
or accidental dis­
charge is at a depth I 
of approximately 281 
feet, with a total dis- ' 
solved solids concen-l 
tration of approxi- ' 
mately 200 - 20001 
mg/l . The discharge 1 
plan; addresses how j 
oilfield products and 
swaste will be properly 
•handled, stored, and 
disposed of, including 
how spills, leaks, and 
other accidental dis­
charges to the sur­
face; will be managed 
in order to protect 
fresh water. 

web site 
http: / /www.emnrd.st, 
ate.nm.us/ocd/. Per­
sons interested in ob­
taining a copy of the 
[application and draft 
Permit may contact 
the NMOCD at the ad­
dress given above. 
Prior to ruling on any 
proposed discharge 
permit or major modi­
fication, the Director 
shall allow a period of 
at least, thirty ^30) 
days after the date of 
publicationlof this no­
tice, during which in­
terested persons may 
submit comments or 
request that NMOCD 
hold a public hearing. 
Requests for a public 
hearing shall set forth 
the reasons why a 
hearing should be 
held. A hear ingwi l lbe 
held if the Director 
determines tha t there 
is significant public 
interest. ... .,. . 

If no public hearing is 
held, the Director wil l 
approve or disap­
prove the proposed 
permit based on in­
formation available, 
including • all com­
ments received. If a 
public hearing is held, 
the director will ap­
prove or disapprove 
the proposed permit 
based on information 
in the permit applica­
tion and information 
submitted at the 
hearing. 

possible 
the site. 

(GW-287) Williams 
Four Corners., Mr 
David Bays, Senior En­
vironmental Special­
ist, 188 County Road 
4900, Bloomfield, N.M 
87413, has submitted 
a renewal application 
for the previously ap­
proved discharge 
Plan for their Snow-| 
shoe Compressor Sta-

The NMOCD has de­
termined that the ap­
plication is adminis­
tratively complete 
and has prepared a 
draft permit. The 
NMOCD will accept 
comments and state­
ments of interest re­
garding this applica­
tion and will create a 

? facility-specific mail­
ing list for persons 

-who wish to receive 
future notices. Per­
sons interested in ob­
taining further infor­
mation, submitting 
comments or request­
ing to be on a 
facility-specific mail­
ing list for future no­
tices may contact the 
Environmental Bureau 
Chief of the Oil Con­
servation Division at 
the address given 
above. The adminis­
trative completeness 
determination and 
draft permit may be 
viewed at the above 
address between 8:00 
a.m. and 4:00 p.m., 
Monday through Fri­
day, or may also be 
viewed at the NMOCD 

Para obtener mas in­
formacion sobre esta 
solicitud en espan_ol, 
sirvase comunicarse 
por favor: New Mex­
ico Energy, Minerals 
and Natural Re­
sources Department 
(Depto. Del Energia, 
Minerals y Recursbs 
Naturales de Nuevo' 
Mexico), Oil Conser­
vation Division 
(Depto. Conserva-
cio'n Del Petroleo), 
1220 South St. Francis 
Drive, Santa Fe, New 
Mexico (Contacto: 

![ Dorothy Phillips, 
j 505-476-3461) 

i GIVEN under the Seal 
of New Mexico Oil 

: Conservation Com-
i mission at Santa Fe', 
| New Mexico, on this 
01 day of October; 

2007. ; : : " T : 

STATE OF NEW 
MEXICO 

i OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION > - y 
S E A L ' 
Mark Fesmire, 
Director 

Legal#81735 
Pub. October 8, 2007 


